
RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 7, 2011

Res. #2011-240 Payment of Vouchers, $1,885,884.25
Res. #2011-241 Authorization for Refund of Taxes (8 refunds -1 disabled vet,1 paid in error & 6

duplicate payments)
Res. #2011-242 Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund Application, $8,514.15 (Annual application for

grant funds)
Res. #2011-243 Adoption of State Model Citizen Participation Plan for DCA Small Cities Program

(Required as part of Res. #2011-245)
Res. #2011-244 Identifying Small Cities Fair Housing Officer (Required in connection with grant

application - Res. 2011-245)
Res. #2011-245 Approval of Public Facilities Grant Management Plan Removal of Architectural

Barriers (Application for $400,000 to remove barriers for elderly and handicapped
at Rec Center and former Fishing Creek Schoolhouse)

Res. #2011-246 Appointment to Recreation Advisory Board (Regular member  3 yr term)
Res. #2011-247 Authorizing Payout of Terminal Leave (T. Keywood $95,725.80 - Retired 
Res. #2011-248 Authorizing Payout of Terminal Leave (K. McPherson $52,601 Retired Sept. 1)
Res. #2011-249 Authorizing Payout of Terminal Leave (B. Marker $29,308.80 pursuant to contract)
Res. #2011-250 Approval to Submit a Grant Application and Execute a Grant Agreement with the

New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Beach Drive Access
Improvement Project (Authorizing Hatch Mott to prepare and electronically file grant
application)

Res. #2011-251 Resolution approving Project Proposal Between Hatch Mott MacDonald and the
Township of Lower for Engineering Services Related to Beach Drive Improvement
Project $2500 to prepared and submit the application for construction of pedestrian safety
and access improvements to Beach Drive from Lincoln to Pinewood including 6 ft. wide
sidewalk for 1.48 miles & ADA improvements at intersections)

Res. #2011-252 Acceptance and Contract Award for Suspended Modular Tile Sports Floor System
($36,632.00 including supervisor for installation - 2 proposals rec’d. )

Res. #2011-253 Resolution Acknowledging Award of Contract for Natural Gas Services for the
South Jersey Power Cooperative (Award to Woodruff Energy for 3 yr term
beginning Dec 1, 2011)

Res. #2011-254 Payment of Voucher to Lower Township Rescue Squad $35,000. 00 (2011 fuel
expense)

Res. #2011-255 Approval of Change Order No. 3 for Roof Replacement and Related Work  at the
Recreation Center

Res. #2011-256 Authorization for the Township of Lower to Make Application for a Subgrant of the Federal
Fiscal Year 2011 of Department of Homeland Security Emergency Management
Performance Grant Program Funding

Res. #2011-258 Resolution Providing for a Meeting Not Open to the Public in Accordance with the
Provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.  10:4-12.@
(Acquisition of Property)

RESOLUTION(S) NOT RECEIVING SUFFICIENT VOTES FOR PASSAGE
Res. #2011-257 Resolution to Release the Proposed Collective Bargaining Units’ Contracts to the

Public Prior to Final Approval by the Governing Body














































































